
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy 

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRE S 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETA RY :  LA UREN HA SLA M, 
     DIRECTOR OF L A W  A ND GOV ERNA NCE,   

L EICES TERS HIRE COUNTY  COUNCIL  

 
 Date: 13 November 2024  
 My Ref AP/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Anna Poole 

 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 2583 
 e-mail: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 

To: Members of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
 
 

Dear Member, 
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee will be held at on Wednesday, 13 

November 2024 at 10.00 am in the Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.  
 
Members are reminded that a buffet lunch will not be provided after the meeting, although 

liquid refreshments will be available. Members are welcome to use the canteen at County 
Hall if they wish. 

 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Anna Poole 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
Item  Report of  Pages 

 
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 
October 2024.  

 

 (Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of 
items on the agenda.  

 

 
 

3.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

4.  
  

External Audit of the 2023/24 Financial 
Statements.  

 

Director and 
Consortium 

Treasurer 
 

(Pages 9 - 28) 

5.  
  

2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 

(Pages 29 - 78) 

6.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Subcommittee is scheduled to take place 
on Wednesday 12 February 2025 at 10.30am.  
 

 

7.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 

 
 

8.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

9.  

  

Financial Performance Update - 5 Months 

to August 2024.  
 

Director and 

Consortium 
Treasurer 

 

(Pages 79 - 88) 

10.  
  

Risk Review.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 

Treasurer 

(Pages 89 - 108) 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Wednesday, 30 October 2024.  

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Mrs. M. Wright CC – Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr. S. Rawlins – Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. P. Butlin – Warwickshire County Council 

 

Members attending online 
 

Cllr. M. Jamil – Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. James – Norfolk County Council 
 

Apologies  
 

Cllr. N. Shailer – Cambridgeshire County Council 
 
In attendance 

 
ESPO 

Kristian Smith - Director 
 
Leicestershire County Council 

Lauren Haslam - Consortium Secretary 
Simon Hines – Consortium Treasurer  

Neil Jones – Head of Internal Audit 
Matt Davis – Audit Manager 
Anna Poole - Democratic Services 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That Councillor Sue Rawlins be appointed Chairman of the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee for the Municipal Year ending June 2025.  

 
Noting that Councillor Rawlins was not present at this point of the meeting, Mrs Maggie 
Wright CC was appointed Chairman until such time as Councillor Rawlins could take the 

Chair. 
 

Mrs Maggie Wright CC in the Chair. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

3. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
4. Inquorate meeting.  

 

The Chairman advised members present that the ESPO Constitution provides that for a 
quorum there should be at least three Members who were entitled to attend and vote, 

provided that at least three of the Member Authorities were represented. As the meeting 
was currently inquorate, until such time as Councillor Rawlins was present, it would be 
necessary for the Consortium Secretary to write to all constituent authorities to seek their 

agreement to “decisions” reached in relation to any items considered whilst the meeting 
was inquorate:  

 
[Item 7 - Internal Audit Service - Progress against the 2024-25 Internal Audit Plan and 
Internal Audit Updates was the only item considered whilst the meeting was inquorate]. 

 
5. Urgent items.  

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

6. Change to Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of members present to vary the order of 

business from that set out on the agenda.  
 

7. External Audit of the 2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement.  
 
With the consent of the Subcommittee, this item was deferred to a future meeting of the 

Subcommittee. 
 

8. Internal Audit Service - Progress against the 2024-25 Internal Audit Plan and Internal 
Audit Updates.  
 

Members present considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer concerning progress 
made against the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 and Internal Audit updates. A copy of the 

report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
In presenting the report, the Consortium Treasurer highlighted to the Subcommittee that 

work was underway to address the audit progress to date set out in paragraph 10 of the 
report; two of the three draft reports had converted to final report status, and four of the 

17 work in progress reports had converted to draft status, due to work undertaken since 
the report to the Subcommittee had been written.  
 

Regarding the Independent External Quality Assessment, Members were informed that 
Leicestershire County Council Internal Audit Service had been awarded an overall score 

of 2.69.  Scores for the assessments ranged from 2.19 to 2.71 meaning that 
Leicestershire County Council Internal Audit Service was in the top 96% of those 
examined.  

 

4



 
 

 

The Director of ESPO asked for it to be recorded that he had been consulted during the 

assessment, as a customer of the County Council’s Internal Audit Service and confirmed 
that the high score awarded correlated with ESPO’s experience of the Service.  
 

The Subcommittee commended officers for the success of the quality assessment.  
 

The Subcommittee was informed about consultations currently being held to improve 
internal audit standards. The Head of the Internal Audit Service would report to the 
Subcommittee at its meeting in February on the outcome of the consultations.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
Members present noted the contents of the report and the recommendations set out 
therein, as follows:  

 
a. the progress against the 2024-25 Plan; 

b. that there are no high importance recommendations within the Committee’s 
domain; 

c. the outcome of the independent external quality assessment of 

Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service was positive, and 
that an action plan is in place; and 

d. consultations on implementing new Internal Audit Standards and proposals 

for a Code of Practice for the Governance of Internal Audit in UK Local 
Government are underway. 

 
9. Quorate Meeting.  

 

Cllr. Sue Rawlins arrived at the meeting at 10.50am. The meeting reverted to a quorate 
meeting.  

 
Cllr. Sue Rawlins in the Chair.  

 

 
10. Internal Audit Service - Annual Report  2023-24.  

 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer concerning the 
Annual Report on Internal Audit work conducted during 2023-24. A copy of the report, 

marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2023/24 be approved. 

 
11. 2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement.  

 
With the consent of the Subcommittee, this item was deferred to a future meeting of the 
Subcommittee. 

 
12. Contract Procedure Rules Update.  

 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director of ESPO concerning revisions to 
the Contract Procedure Rules. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with 

these minutes.  

5



 
 

 

 

In presenting the report, the Director clarified that the date of the Management 
Committee meeting detailed in paragraph 13 of the report should read as  
13 November 2024.  

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  

 
i. ESPO’s Contract procedure Rules had been reviewed at this stage to bring them 

in line with Leicestershire County Council’s procedures as there had been delays 

to the Procurement Act. 
ii. Some of the financial limits for contract value/exception were not in whole 

numbers as they had been converted to pounds sterling from euros.  
iii. The new Procurement Act had placed more of an administrative burden on ESPO 

and whilst many would see it as a burden, the Director explained that he could see 

that the Regulations had been developed to reduce the likelihood of litigation.  
iv. The introduction of the Regulations had been a substantial piece of work. 

However, there was the potential for further amendments once they were in place.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules, detailed at Appendices 
A, B and C of the report, be approved for submission to the ESPO Management 

Committee for approval at its meeting on 13 November 2024. 
 

13. Review and Revision of the Constitution of the ESPO Management Committee.  
 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the Consortium Secretary concerning the 

ESPO Constitution. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these 
minutes.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the changes to the ESPO Constitution, summarised in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved for submission to the ESPO Management Committee for approval at its 

meeting on 13 November 2024. 
 

14. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 13 November 2024 
at 10.00am. 

 
15. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it would involve 

the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all circumstances 
the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

6



 
 

 

16. Financial Performance Update - 5 months to August 2024.  

 
With the consent of the Subcommittee, this item was deferred to a future meeting of the 
Subcommittee. 

 
17. Risk Review.  

 
With the consent of the Subcommittee, this item was deferred to a future meeting of the 
Subcommittee. 

 
18. Finance Update on Grove Park Warehouse Extension.  

 
With the consent of the Subcommittee, this item was deferred to a future meeting of the 
Subcommittee.  

 
 

 
10.30  - 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 
30 October 2024 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

FINANCE AND AUDIT SUB COMMITTEE – 13 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2023/24 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM 
TREASURER 

 
Purpose of Report     

 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the key findings from the external audit of 

the 2023/24 financial statements. 

 
Background  

 
2. Most local government and private companies (of a certain size) are required by 

law to have an annual audit by external chartered accountants. The auditors will 

normally confirm that the information in the financial statements give a ‘true and 
fair’ view and are not materially wrong, and/or they may draw attention to anything 

in the financial statements that they are required to. 
 

3. ESPO, as a joint committee set up under Section 102 of the 1972 Local 

Government Act, is not legally required to have an audit. However, there are 
significant benefits to undertaking one as it gives a level of independent assurance 

to various stakeholders (the public, Management Committee, HMRC, banks, staff 
etc) over our financial statements and it supports our wider governance 
arrangements.  

 
4. TC Group have concluded their audit and, in exercising good governance, are 

given the opportunity to report their findings directly to members. The Finance and 
Audit Subcommittee have a remit to review and approve the external audit 
findings. 

 
5. A copy of the auditor’s report is included in the Appendix and an audit director from 

TC Group will attend the Subcommittee meeting to provide an overview and 
receive any questions.  
 

6. TC Group expect to issue an ‘unqualified’ audit opinion for 2023/24, which is the 
desired outcome of the audit. No material weaknesses in internal control have 

been identified and no significant governance or compliance concerns have been 
raised.  

 

7. The 2023/24 financial statements are presented to the Subcommittee elsewhere 

on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

9 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
Recommendation   

 
8. The Committee is asked to approve the external audit of the financial statements 

2023/24. 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications  

 
9. None. 
 

Officer to Contact    
 

Kristian Smith, Director 
K.Smith@ESPO.org 
0116 
[...]


Employers are required to carry out proper 

right to work checks and therefore should 

retain identification on file for all employees.

Whilst we understand pay bandings are in 

place, however any changes to salary or 

contract terms should be reflected in writing, 

and signed by both parties. 

An official form of identification should be held 

for all employees to ensure compliance with 

right to work checks.

Transactions have been posted using date of 

entry as accounting date rather than the tax 

point per invoice. 

Low There is a risk that cut-off has not been 

correctly applied and that VAT fillings are not 

accurate. 

We recommend that all invoices are posted 

showing tax point as accounting date. 

We understand that many of the fixed asset 

disposals during the year relate to items that 

were significantly past their useful life and should 

have been disposed of in prior years.

Low There is a risk that fixed assets and the related 

depreciation and amortisation charges have 

been misstated if not appropriately reflecting 

the useful economic life of an asset or indeed 

assets physically held. 

We recommend that assets are depreciated 

over their useful life and assets are disposed of 

when no longer held or used by the business.

From procedures performed it was noted that 

the fixed asset register is only updated annually.
Low This gives rise to the risk that fixed asset register is 

not complete and accurate throughout the rest 

of the year.

We recommend that the fixed asset register is 

updated on a regular basis and reconciled to 

assets physically held.

19



10

INTERNAL CONTROLS

CONTROL POINT SIGNIFICANCE IMPLICATIONS RECOMMENDATIONS

There were multiple variances highlighted at 

stocktake between the stock listing and counted 

items. 

Medium The need to adjust year end stock at stock take 

suggests a weakness in regular control of stock. 

We have reported an unadjusted misstatement 

in relation to the extra
[...]
RNANCE 
STATEMENT 

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM 

TREASURER 

 
Purpose of Report     

 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the final statement of accounts following 

the external audit review. It sets out the 2023/24 financial statements (also referred 
to as the Statement of Accounts within a Local Government setting) and the 
2023/24 Annual Governance Statement.  

 
2. The Subcommittee is asked to recommend to Management Committee the 

approval of the 2023/24 financial statements and Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) and the proposed dividend pool of £6.1m. 

 

Background  
 

3. The ESPO constitution requires statutory statements of accounts (‘financial 
statements’) to be prepared for approval by Management Committee. This 
version, attached as Appendix 1, is draft pending approval by the Committee and 

a ‘glossy’ version for publication will then be prepared. 
 

4. Given the small size of both ESPO Trading Limited (ETL) and Eduzone, they don’t 
require an external audit. Their accounts are in the process of being prepared to 
coincide with the 31 December 2024 submission deadline and will be overseen by 

the ETL Board of Directors. 
 

Key Points 
 

5. For 2023/24 the trading surplus previously reported to Management Committee 

(our ‘Management Accounts”) was a surplus of £8.3m. This was £2.2m higher than 
budget and £2.4m higher than 2022/23. As discussed in previous Management 

Committee meetings, this was a great result for ESPO. 
 

6. The Financial Statements will be different to the Management Accounts due to 

statutory adjustments.  
 

7. A dividend of £6.1m is proposed which is based on the management accounts. 
The statutory adjustments, including the large movements in the pension scheme, 
do not impact the value of the dividend paid. 

29 Agenda Item 5



 
8. ESPOs financial position remains healthy, with net current assets of £21.1m at 31 

March 2024. This allows for the dividend mentioned in paragraph 9 
[...]
rance 

 

15. In reviewing the decision to recommend that Management Committee approve the 
2023/24 Financial Statements, the Subcommittee can gain assurance over the 

quality of the governance arrangements within ESPO from: 
i. The external auditors, through their audit opinion and audit findings 

report. 

ii. Internal audit, through previous updates to Management Committee and 
the Subcommittee. 

iii. ESPO Management, through previous updates to Management 

Committee. 
 

Recommendation    
 

16. The Subcommittee is asked to recommend that the Management Committee 

approves the 2023/24 financial statements, the Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24 and the proposed dividend pool of £6.1m to be paid in December 2024. 

31



 
Equal Opportunities Implications  

 
17. None. 

 
Officer to Contact    
Kristian Smith, Director 

K.Smith@ESPO.org 
0116 265 7931 

 
Declan Keegan, Consortium Treasurer  
Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 

0116 305 7831 
 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2024 

Appendix 2 – 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement 
 

32

mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDX 1 

 

DRAFT 
 

 

 

 

Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 

Annual report and financial statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2024 

 

 

 

     

33



Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
 

Page | 2 

 

Contents 

 

Statement from the Chair            3 

Annual Report             4 

Independent auditor’s report           8 

Income statement                      10 

Statement of comprehensive income                  11 

Balance sheet                     12 

Statement of cash flows                    13 

Statement of changes in equity                   14 

Notes to the financial statements                    15 

 

 

 

34



Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
 

Page | 3 

 

Statement from the Chair 

During 2023/24 we continued to be conscious of the pressures schools and our o
[...]
These are summarised below:  

 

ESPO Trading Limited   

2024 

£’000 

2023 

£’000      

Sales   418 729 

Debtors  56 30 

Loan  310 310 

   
  

 

Interest on the loan from ESPO to ESPO Trading Limited accrued at 5% above LIBOR until 31 December 2021, 

changing to 5% above SONIA from 1 January 2022. The loan is unsecured and is repayable on demand. 

65



Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
 
Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 March 2024 

 

Page | 34 

 

 

20. Related party transactions (continued) 

Eduzone Limited   

2024 

£’000 

2023 

£’000      

Sales   370 420 

Debtors  192 139 

   
  

 

 

21. Reconciliation of net movements in funds to net cash inflow from operating activities  

 

   

2024 

£’000 

Restated 

2023 

£’000  
    

Operating profit for the financial year   8,664 4,053 

     

Adjustments for:     

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  365 643 

Amortisation of intangible assets  289 289 

Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (3) (15) 

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability  (776) 1,368 

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables   (4,697) (1,884) 

Decrease/(increase) in inventories   784 (3,298) 

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables   7,125 2,444 

    

   
  

Net cash from operating activities    11,751 4,338 

   
  

 

66



 

 1 

Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The Consortium Treasurer is responsible for the preparation of the Consortium’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper 
accounting practices. ESPO, on its own, is not a Local Authority and therefore has no requirement to account under the CIPFA Code of 
Practice. This gives ESPO a degree of flexibility and ESPO has previously decided to prepare financial statements under the Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK (FRS102) using the UK GAAP Framework 
 
As ESPO is not a Local Authority it also has no requirement to prepa
[...]
ther 

Update - Oct 24 Deadline Completed? 

Principle A: Behaving 
with integrity, 
demonstrating strong 
commitment to ethical 
values, and respecting 
the rule of law 

Old MC Review the operation of the code 
of conduct/ethical standards for 
suppliers. 

The 23/24 LCC Internal Audit work 
plan scoped a review of supplier 
compliance surrounding rebates.  

Spring 2024 No 

Old DG Develop register to monitor the 
key areas where laws/regulations 
compliance is required, levels of 
risk and areas where action is 
required.  

No concerns held over compliance 
with laws and regs, this was to 
improve oversight of compliance and 
improve governance, rather than 
correct any specific shortfall. 
 
A new register is planned for 
development in Q4 24/25. 

Summer 24  No 

 
 

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

79 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

89 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2024.
	4 External Audit of the 2023/24 Financial Statements.
	Appendix - External Audit Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18


	5 2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement.
	Appendix 1 Statutory Accounts Year Ended 31st March 2024
	Appendix 2 AGS 2023-24 v1.1

	9 Financial Performance Update - 5 Months to August 2024.
	10 Risk Review.



Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Wednesday, 13 November 2024.  

 
PRESENT 

 
 Mrs. S. Rawlins CC – Lincolnshire County Council (in the Chair) 

Mrs. M. Wright CC – Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr. M. Jamil – Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. P. Butlin - Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr. J. James – Norfolk County Council 
 
Apologies 

 
Cllr. N. Shailer – Cambridgeshire County Council 

 
In Attendance 
 

ESPO 
Kristian Smith – Director 

Gary Tapp – Acting Commercial Financial Controller 
 
Leicestershire County Council 

Simone Hines – Consortium Treasurer 
Emma Jones – External Auditor, TC-Group 
Anna Poole – Democratic Services 

 
19. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  

 
20. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
21. Urgent items.  

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

22. External Audit of the 2023/24 Financial Statements.  
 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the director and Consortium Treasurer 

concerning the External Audit of the 2023/24 Financial Statements. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
The Chairman welcomed Emma Jones from TC Group Limited to the meeting.  
 



 
 

2 

Members were informed that the audit was complete, and an unmodified opinion had 

been given. A Letter of Representation would be sent for signature with the accounts. 
The concerns identified within the audit were explained and Members were assured 
that these had now been resolved.  

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  

 
i. The £74,000 identified as late adjustments for vehicle cameras was an accurate 

value.  

ii. Multiple stock takes were undertaken throughout the year by dedicated staff. 
Key stocktakes were undertaken during the school holiday period, when 

business was quieter. The extrapolation error identified was not related to 
missing stock, but to stock located elsewhere as ESPO had previously had a 
number of stock storage locations. It was expected that the new warehouse 

extension would remove the risk of this issue reoccurring.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the external audit of the financial statements 2023/24 be approved. 

 
23. 2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement.  

 

The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
concerning the 2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement. A 

copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Management Committee be recommended to approve the 2023/24 financial 

statements, the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 and the proposed dividend 
pool of £6.1m to be paid in December 2024. 
 

24. Date of next meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 12 

February 2025 at 10.30am. 
 

25. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it 
would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 
 

26. Financial Performance Update - 5 Months to August 2024.  
 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 

which provided an update on the financial performance in 2024/25, covering the five 



 
 

3 

months to the end of August 2024.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is 

filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update provided on the financial performance of ESPO in 2024/25, covering 
the five months to the end of August 2024, be noted. 

 
27. Risk Review.  

 

The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
which provided an overview of ESPO’s risk landscape. A copy of the report, marked 

‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

In presenting the report, the Director explained that no significant changes had 
occurred to the top five risks detailed in the Appendix since the last report to the 

Subcommittee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the overview of ESPO’s risk landscape be noted.  

 
10.00am to 10.46 am CHAIRMAN 
13 November 2024 

 


